Dividends paid (3,041) (3,025)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (0) (0)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 126 (3,533)

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash
equivalents (526) 201

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,818 (9,645)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 49,242 48,276
Increase in cash and cash equivalents resulting from
inclusion of subsidiaries in consolidation 94 -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 58,155 38,631

9

(4) Notes to Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on going concern assumption)

Not applicable.

(Notes in case of significant changes in shareholders’ equity)

Not applicable.

(Accounting methods adopted particularly for the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements)

(Calculation of tax expenses)

The Company calculates tax expenses by multiplying profit before income taxes for the period under review

by a reasonably estimated effective tax rate for profit before income taxes for the fiscal year including the first

half under review, after the application of tax effect accounting.

10

(Segment information, etc.)

I. For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Adjustment

(Note)1

Amount

recorded in

semi-annual

consolidated

statement of

income

(Note)2

Japan Americas Europe Asia/Pacific Total

Net sales

Sales to outside

customers
43,126 27,917 17,073 7,130 95,247 ― 95,247

Intersegment sales or

transfers
34,178 107 34 3,598 37,919 (37,919) ―

Total 77,304 28,025 17,107 10,728 133,166 (37,919) 95,247

Segment profit 4,166 1,044 543 322 6,076 (450) 5,626

(Notes) 1. The ¥(450) million adjustment in segment profit represents the elimination of unrealized profit, etc.

2. Segment profit is adjusted with the operating profit in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income.

II. For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)

Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Adjustment

(Note)1

Amount

recorded in

semi-annual

consolidated

statement of

income

(Note)2

Japan Americas Europe Asia/Pacific Total

Net sales

Sales to outside

customers
52,342 30,157 16,000 6,717 105,217 ― 105,217

Intersegment sales or

transfers
31,607 19 61 4,789 36,478 (36,478) ―

Total 83,949 30,177 16,061 11,506 141,695 (36,478) 105,217

Segment profit  1,996 1,475 150 518 4,141 1,917 6,058

(Notes) 1. The ¥1,917 million adjustment in segment profit represents the elimination of unrealized profit, etc.

2. Segment profit is adjusted with the operating profit in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income.

11

3. Other

(1) Order and Sales Status

 1) Order status

(Millions of yen)

For the six months ended September 30, 2024 For the six months ended September 30, 2025

Orders Received Order Backlog Orders Received Order Backlog

NC lathes 11,994 18,170 12,511 14,528

Machining centers 50,263 51,973 66,288 67,117

Multitasking machines 32,279 19,554 29,013 19,142

NC grinders 1,183 821 1,345 1,274

Others 3,538 1,138 2,605 935

Total 99,258 91,658 111,764 102,999

2) Sales results

(Millions of yen)

For the six months ended September 30, 2024 For the six months ended September 30, 2025

Net Sales Composition (%) Net Sales Composition (%)

NC lathes 15,137 15.9 15,763 15.0

Machining centers 45,579 47.9 57,977 55.1

Multitasking machines 29,691 31.2 27,976 26.6

NC grinders 1,382 1.4 878 0.8

Others 3,456 3.6 2,620 2.5

Total 95,247 100.0 105,217 100.0

12

(2) Overseas Sales

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

 US
Americas

(other than
the US)

Europe China
Asia/Pacific
(other than

China)
Total

I Overseas sales 23,497 4,499 17,075 15,366 6,485 66,924

II  Consolidated net sales ― ― ― ― ― 95,247

III Percentage of overseas sales in
consolidated net sales (%)

24.7 4.7 17.9 16.2 6.8 70.3

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)

 (Millions of yen)

 US
Americas

(other than
the US)

Europe China
Asia/Pacific
(other than

China)
Total

I Overseas sales 27,402 2,753 16,031 22,987 7,977 77,151

II Consolidated net sales ― ― ― ― ― 105,217

III Percentage of overseas sales in
consolidated net sales (%)

26.0 2.6 15.2 21.9 7.6 73.3

13